

CITY OF APPLETON
Department of Public Works
MEMORANDUM

TO: ☒ **Finance Committee**
☐ **Municipal Services Committee**
☐ **Utilities Committee**

SUBJECT: Award of Contract

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:

Unit W-26 Sewer & Water Construction - Dewey,Oklahoma,Rankin,Walden,Drew,Brewster

Be awarded to:

Name: Kruczek Construction
Address: 3636 Kewaunee Road
Green Bay, WI 54311

In the amount of : \$2,585,585.00

With a 2 % contingency of : \$60,000.00

For a project total not to exceed : \$2,645,585.00

**** OR ****

In an amount Not To Exceed : _____

Budget: \$2,660,000.00
Estimate: \$2,600,000.00
Committee Date: 02/09/26
Council Date: 02/18/26

CITY OF APPLETON

Contract Funding Form

TO: Finance Department

FROM: Mark Lahay - Dept. of Public Works

DATE: 2/9/2026

SUBJECT: Funding for Contract:

Unit No.	Description
W-26	Sewer & Water Construction - Dewey, Oklahoma, Rankin, Walden, Drew, Brewster

AWARD DATE: 2/18/2026 (Council Date)

AWARD TO: Kruczek Construction

3636 Kewaunee Road

Green Bay, WI 54311

Funding for the project will be as follows:

Item No.	Account No.	Account Description	Contract Amount	Contingency	Total Contract
1.	5371	Water	\$943,623.64	\$20,000.00	\$963,623.64
2.	5431	Sanitary	\$852,402.67	\$20,000.00	\$872,402.67
3.	5230	Storm	\$789,558.69	\$20,000.00	\$809,558.69
4.					
5.					
6.					
7.					
		TOTAL	\$2,585,585.00	\$60,000.00	\$2,645,585.00

Public Works

Date _____

Finance Department

Date _____

cc: Project File

W-26 Sewer and Water Construction (#9995568)
Owner: Appleton WI, City of
Solicitor: Appleton WI, City of
02/02/2026 01:45 PM CST

Section Title	Line Item	Item Description	UofM	Quantity	Kruczek Construction Inc.		PTS Contractors, Inc		Dorner Inc.	
					Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
W-26 BASE BID						\$2,585,585.00		\$2,826,000.00		\$3,238,794.21
	1	F&I - 8" Watermain	Lin. Ft.	4950	\$100.00	\$495,000.00	\$124.00	\$613,800.00	\$160.00	\$792,000.00
	2	F&I - 6" Hydrant Lead	Lin. Ft.	80	\$127.00	\$10,160.00	\$87.00	\$6,960.00	\$120.00	\$9,600.00
	3	F&I - Hydrant	Each	10	\$6,450.00	\$64,500.00	\$6,235.00	\$62,350.00	\$6,744.00	\$67,440.00
	4	F&I - 8" Service	Lin. Ft.	20	\$218.00	\$4,360.00	\$325.00	\$6,500.00	\$356.00	\$7,120.00
	5	F&I - 4" Service	Lin. Ft.	10	\$204.00	\$2,040.00	\$315.00	\$3,150.00	\$640.00	\$6,400.00
	6	F&I - 2" Service	Lin. Ft.	30	\$199.00	\$5,970.00	\$150.00	\$4,500.00	\$71.00	\$2,130.00
	7	F&I - 1" Service	Lin. Ft.	1000	\$99.50	\$99,500.00	\$146.00	\$146,000.00	\$64.00	\$64,000.00
	8	Service Connection	Each	95	\$439.00	\$41,705.00	\$378.00	\$35,910.00	\$941.00	\$89,395.00
	9	F&I - Curb Box	Each	90	\$442.00	\$39,780.00	\$250.00	\$22,500.00	\$702.00	\$63,180.00
	10	F&I - Curb Stop	Each	50	\$341.50	\$17,075.00	\$295.00	\$14,750.00	\$819.00	\$40,950.00
	11	F&I - 8"x8" Cross	Each	1	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,160.00	\$1,160.00	\$1,205.00	\$1,205.00
	12	F&I - 8"x8" Tee	Each	4	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,065.00	\$4,260.00
	13	F&I - 8"x6" Tee	Each	10	\$864.00	\$8,640.00	\$865.00	\$8,650.00	\$921.00	\$9,210.00
	14	F&I - 8"x4" Tee	Each	1	\$777.00	\$777.00	\$790.00	\$790.00	\$838.00	\$838.00
	15	F&I - 8" G.V. w/Box	Each	25	\$2,865.00	\$71,625.00	\$2,700.00	\$67,500.00	\$3,048.00	\$76,200.00
	16	F&I - 6" G.V. w/Box	Each	10	\$2,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$1,900.00	\$19,000.00	\$2,138.00	\$21,380.00
	17	F&I - 4" G.V. w/Box	Each	1	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,585.00	\$1,585.00	\$1,734.00	\$1,734.00
	18	F&I - 8" Bend	Each	30	\$600.00	\$18,000.00	\$625.00	\$18,750.00	\$664.00	\$19,920.00
	19	F&I - 4" Bend	Each	2	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$325.00	\$650.00	\$331.00	\$662.00
	20	F&I - 6" MJ Cap	Each	1	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$215.00	\$215.00	\$233.00	\$233.00
	21	F&I - 12"x8" Reducer	Each	1	\$775.00	\$775.00	\$817.00	\$817.00	\$881.00	\$881.00
	22	F&I - 8"x6" Reducer	Each	2	\$453.32	\$906.64	\$495.00	\$990.00	\$525.00	\$1,050.00
	23	F&I - 8"x4" Reducer	Each	1	\$435.00	\$435.00	\$485.00	\$485.00	\$510.00	\$510.00
	24	Cut/Cap Watermain	Each	16	\$1,050.00	\$16,800.00	\$426.00	\$6,816.00	\$805.00	\$12,880.00
	25	Olde Oneida Spot Repair	Each	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$20,250.00	\$20,250.00	\$19,726.00	\$19,726.00
	26	F&I - 12" Sanitary Sewer (Agg. Slurry Backfill)	Lin. Ft.	5	\$357.00	\$1,785.00	\$655.00	\$3,275.00	\$255.00	\$1,275.00
	27	F&I - 10" Sanitary Sewer (Agg. Slurry Backfill)	Lin. Ft.	900	\$229.00	\$206,100.00	\$270.00	\$243,000.00	\$268.00	\$241,200.00
	28	F&I - 12" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	40	\$171.50	\$6,860.00	\$156.00	\$6,240.00	\$302.00	\$12,080.00
	29	F&I - 10" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	1455	\$97.00	\$141,135.00	\$135.00	\$196,425.00	\$145.00	\$210,975.00
	30	Fill & Aband. - 10" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	611	\$7.50	\$4,582.50	\$8.00	\$4,888.00	\$25.00	\$15,275.00
	31	F&I - 8" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	50	\$168.00	\$8,400.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$92.00	\$4,600.00
	32	F&I - 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral	Lin. Ft.	1000	\$148.00	\$148,000.00	\$137.00	\$137,000.00	\$127.00	\$127,000.00
	33	F&I - 4" Trenchless Sanitary Lateral	Lin. Ft.	4000	\$5.00	\$20,000.00	\$26.00	\$104,000.00	\$5.28	\$21,120.00
	34	Reconnect Sanitary Lateral	Each	110	\$320.00	\$35,200.00	\$176.00	\$19,360.00	\$661.00	\$72,710.00
	35	Abandon Sanitary Lateral	Each	2	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$580.00	\$1,160.00	\$1,192.00	\$2,384.00
	36	In-Home Sanitary Lateral Connection	Each	68	\$3,200.00	\$217,600.00	\$3,300.00	\$224,400.00	\$3,378.00	\$229,704.00
	37	In-Home Sanitary Lateral Connection > 2.5 Ft.	Each	5	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$515.00	\$2,575.00	\$528.00	\$2,640.00
	38	F&I - Sump Pit	Each	12	\$500.00	\$6,000.00	\$515.00	\$6,180.00	\$528.00	\$6,336.00
	39	F&I - Floor Drain	Each	15	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$51.00	\$765.00	\$53.00	\$795.00
	40	F&I - 4' Dia. Sanitary MH	Vert. Ft.	88.67	\$451.00	\$39,990.17	\$550.00	\$48,768.50	\$552.00	\$48,945.84
	41	F&I - Sanitary MH Casting	Each	16	\$775.00	\$12,400.00	\$1,150.00	\$18,400.00	\$1,594.00	\$25,504.00
	42	Bouten Street Spot Repair	Each	1	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$10,787.00	\$10,787.00
	43	F&I - 42" Storm Sewer (Agg. Slurry Backfill)	Lin. Ft.	30	\$438.00	\$13,140.00	\$610.00	\$18,300.00	\$529.00	\$15,870.00
	44	F&I - 12" Storm Sewer (Agg. Slurry Backfill)	Lin. Ft.	20	\$202.00	\$4,040.00	\$125.00	\$2,500.00	\$526.00	\$10,520.00
	45	Fill & Aband. - 30" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	170	\$40.00	\$6,800.00	\$24.00	\$4,080.00	\$47.00	\$7,990.00
	46	F&I - 48" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	600	\$340.00	\$204,000.00	\$450.00	\$270,000.00	\$404.00	\$242,400.00
	47	F&I - 42" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	30	\$522.00	\$15,660.00	\$765.00	\$22,950.00	\$463.00	\$13,890.00
	48	F&I - 24" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	50	\$260.00	\$13,000.00	\$180.00	\$9,000.00	\$182.00	\$9,100.00
	49	F&I - 15" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	90	\$163.00	\$14,670.00	\$165.00	\$14,850.00	\$188.00	\$16,920.00
	50	F&I - 12" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	50	\$139.00	\$6,950.00	\$143.00	\$7,150.00	\$220.00	\$11,000.00
	51	F&I - 12" Inlet Lead	Lin. Ft.	125	\$106.00	\$13,250.00	\$150.00	\$18,750.00	\$218.00	\$27,250.00
	52	F&I - 6" Storm Lateral	Lin. Ft.	350	\$54.00	\$18,900.00	\$80.00	\$28,000.00	\$51.00	\$17,850.00
	53	Reconnect Storm Lateral	Each	15	\$230.00	\$3,450.00	\$175.00	\$2,625.00	\$657.00	\$9,855.00
	54	F&I - 8' Dia. Storm MH	Vert. Ft.	18.05	\$1,425.00	\$25,721.25	\$1,640.00	\$29,602.00	\$3,479.00	\$62,795.95
	55	F&I - 6' Dia. Storm MH	Vert. Ft.	62.52	\$805.00	\$50,328.60	\$1,120.00	\$70,022.40	\$2,489.00	\$155,612.28
	56	F&I - 4' Dia. Storm MH	Vert. Ft.	26.82	\$562.00	\$15,072.84	\$675.00	\$18,103.50	\$2,119.00	\$56,831.58
	57	F&I - Storm MH Casting	Each	14	\$637.50	\$8,925.00	\$620.00	\$8,680.00	\$1,138.00	\$15,932.00
	58	F&I - Type 'C' Inlet & Casting	Each	2	\$2,450.00	\$4,900.00	\$965.00	\$1,930.00	\$200.00	\$400.00
	59	F&I - Type 'D-M' Inlet Protection	Each	58	\$100.00	\$5,800.00	\$87.00	\$5,046.00	\$200.00	\$11,600.00
	60	Pierce Park Spot Repair	Each	1	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,830.00	\$7,830.00	\$16,275.00	\$16,275.00
	61	Kohl's Endwall Spot Repair	Each	1	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$4,485.00	\$4,485.00	\$7,846.00	\$7,846.00
	62	Crossing Meadows Spot Repair	Each	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$11,500.00	\$11,500.00	\$9,726.00	\$9,726.00
	63	R&R - 8" Concrete Pavement	Sq. Yd.	840	\$102.00	\$85,680.00	\$95.00	\$79,800.00	\$97.13	\$81,589.20
	64	R&R - 7" Concrete Pavement	Sq. Yd.	100	\$99.00	\$9,900.00	\$90.00	\$9,000.00	\$92.91	\$9,291.00
	65	R&R - 5" Concrete Apron	Sq. Yd.	50	\$85.00	\$4,250.00	\$80.00	\$4,000.00	\$82.35	\$4,117.50
	66	R&R - 4" Concrete Sidewalk	Sq. Yd.	50	\$81.00	\$4,050.00	\$76.00	\$3,800.00	\$78.13	\$3,906.50
	67	R&R - 7" Pedestrian Ramp	Sq. Yd.	14	\$94.00	\$1,316.00	\$87.00	\$1,218.00	\$89.74	\$1,256.36
	68	R&R - Concrete Curb & Gutter	Lin. Ft.	270	\$77.00	\$20,790.00	\$72.00	\$19,440.00	\$73.90	\$19,953.00
	69	F&I - Truncated Dome	Sq. Ft.	20	\$35.00	\$700.00	\$36.00	\$720.00	\$36.95	\$739.00
	70	Temporary Traffic Control	L.S.	1	\$220,000.00	\$220,000.00	\$58,333.60	\$58,333.60	\$49,193.00	\$49,193.00
	71	Remove Contaminated Soil	Cu. Yd.	10	\$76.50	\$765.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
	72	F&I - Extra Flowable Fill	Cu. Yd.	10	\$130.00	\$1,300.00	\$105.00	\$1,050.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00
	73	F&I - Extra Stone Bedding	Cu. Yd.	10	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$32.00	\$320.00	\$35.00	\$350.00
Base Bid Total:						\$2,585,585.00		\$2,826,000.00		\$3,238,794.21